

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28  
29  
30  
31  
32  
33  
34  
35  
36

Date: (Filing No. H- )

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

**STATE OF MAINE  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  
130TH LEGISLATURE  
FIRST SPECIAL SESSION**

HOUSE AMENDMENT “ ” to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “A” to H.P. 908, L.D. 1242, “An Act To Ensure Appropriate Oversight of Maine's Medical Marijuana Program”

Amend the amendment in the first paragraph after the substitute title in the first line (page 1, line 13 in amendment) by striking out the following: "and substituting the following:" and inserting the following: '!

Amend the amendment by striking out all of the emergency preamble.

Amend the amendment in section 1 in subsection 2 in the 5th line (page 2, line 13 in amendment) by striking out the following: "July" and inserting the following: 'October'

Amend the amendment in section 2 in paragraph D in the 2nd line (page 2, line 24 in amendment) by striking out the following: "July" and inserting the following: 'October'

Amend the amendment in section 3 in paragraph D-1 in the 7th line (page 2, line 41 in amendment) by striking out the following: "July" and inserting the following: 'October'

Amend the amendment in section 4 in the blocked paragraph in the 3rd line (page 3, line 9 in amendment) by striking out the following: "July" and inserting the following: 'October'

Amend the amendment in section 5 in subsection 10 in the 2nd line (page 3, line 14 in amendment) by striking out the following: "July" and inserting the following: 'October'

Amend the amendment in section 6 in subsection 1-A in the 3rd line (page 3, line 33 in amendment) by striking out the following: "July" and inserting the following: 'October'

Amend the amendment in section 7 in subsection 4 in the 2nd line (page 3, line 39 in amendment) by striking out the following: "July" and inserting the following: 'October'

Amend the amendment in section 8 in the blocked paragraph in the 4th line (page 4, line 15 in amendment) by striking out the following: "July" and inserting the following: 'October'

Amend the amendment in section 9 in subsection 10 in the 4th line (page 4, line 22 in amendment) by striking out the following: "July" and inserting the following: 'October'

Amend the amendment in section 10 in paragraph A in the 6th line (page 5, line 24 in amendment) by striking out the following: "July" and inserting the following: 'October'

**HOUSE AMENDMENT**

1 Amend the amendment in section 11 in subsection 5 in the 14th line (page 5, line 41 in  
2 amendment) by striking out the following: "July" and inserting the following: 'October'

3 Amend the amendment in section 12 in subsection 2 in the 7th line (page 6, line 9 in  
4 amendment) by striking out the following: "July" and inserting the following: 'October'

5 Amend the amendment in section 13 in subsection 1 in the 11th line (page 6, line 23 in  
6 amendment) by striking out the following: "July" and inserting the following: 'October'

7 Amend the amendment in section 17 in the 4th line (page 7, line 1 in amendment) by  
8 striking out the following: "July" and inserting the following: 'October'

9 Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 18 and inserting the following:

10 '**Sec. 18. Appropriations and allocations.** The following appropriations and  
11 allocations are made.

12 **ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF**

13 **Medical Use of Marijuana Fund Z265**

14 Initiative: Provides allocations for 8 Field Investigator positions and 2 Field Investigator  
15 Supervisor positions to handle increased inspections for providers to obtain compliance  
16 within the program.

17 <b>OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS</b>	<b>2021-22</b>	<b>2022-23</b>
18 POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT	10.000	10.000
19 Personal Services	\$639,365	\$890,292
20 All Other	\$145,771	\$194,935
21		
22 <b>OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL</b>	<b>\$785,136</b>	<b>\$1,085,227</b>

23 '  
24 Amend the amendment by inserting after section 18 the following:

25 'Amend the bill by striking out all of the emergency clause.'

26 Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or  
27 section number to read consecutively.

28 **SUMMARY**

29 This amendment removes the emergency preamble and emergency clause and changes  
30 the date on which the rules governing the medical use of marijuana become major  
31 substantive rules to October 1, 2021. Due to the delay, this amendment also replaces the  
32 appropriations and allocations section to reduce the fiscal year 2021-22 cost.

33 **SPONSORED BY:** \_\_\_\_\_

34 **(Representative WILLIAMS, L.)**

35 **TOWN: Bar Harbor**